UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

COMPARISON BETWEEN SQUAT
JUMP AND COUNTERMOVEMENT
JUMP TOWARDS JUMPING
PERFORMANCE AMONG
VOLLEYBALL PLAYERS

NUR AFIQAH BINTI ARIS
2014559233

Thesis submitted in fulfilment
of the requirement for the degree of
Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.)

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

January 2017



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

[ declare that the work in this research project was carried out in accordance with the
regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own
work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledge as referenced work. This research
project has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic

institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of

my study and research.

Name of Student : Nur Afiqah Binti Aris

Student I. D. No : 2014559233

Programme : Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.)
Faculty : Sports Science and Recreation
Thesis/Dissertation Title : Comparison Between Squat Jump And

Countermovement Towards Jumping Performance

Among Volleyball Players

Signature of Student By fhssnunc e L stk i 5.3 ks § 44 & Mo
Date : Jd



ABSTRACT

The purpose of the present study was to compare between squat jump and
countermovement jump towards jumping performance among volleyball players.
Twenty nine male players form Sekolah Dato’ Abdul Razak, Negeri Sembilan were
recruited which were volleyball players (N=29) ranging between 13 to 17 years old.
The calculated t value in case of male volleyball was found to be statistically
significant as the value obtained was -3.9. It was found that there is significant
difference in the means scores for squat jump (M=43.62, SD=2.757) and
countermovement jump (M=46.10, SD=2.110) conditions; (t=-.385,p=0.000). This
can be concluded that there is significant difference between squat jump and
countermovement jump among volleyball players. Hereby, this study can be
concluded that between squat jump and countermovement jump have no similarities
towards jumping performance.

Keywords: Squat Jump; Countermovement Jump; Jumping Performance



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL i
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION ii
ABSTRACT iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS v
LIST OF TABLES vii
LIST OF FIGURES viii
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background of the Study 1
1.2 Statement of Problem 2
1.3 Research Objectives 2
1.4  Research Hypothesis 2
1.5  Significance of the Study 3
1.6 Delimitations 3
1.7  Limitations 3
1.8  Definitions of Terms 4
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction 5
2.2 Type of Jump 5
2.2.1 Countermovement Jump in Volleyball 6
2.2.2 Squat Jump in Volleyball 6
2.3 Jumping in Vertical Jump 6
2.4 Difference between Squat Jump and Countermovement 7
Jump
2 Factors Affecting Jumping Ability 7
2.5.1 Arm Swing Movement in Jumping 7
2.5.2 Stretch Shortening Cycle 8
2.5.3 Type of Muscle Fibre 8



2.6

2.5.4 Gender Difference
2.5.5 Others Related Factor

Summary

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
33

3.5
3:6

3.6

Introduction

Research Design

Sampling

3.3.1 Sample Size

Research Instrument

Instrumentations

3.6.1 Squat Jump Procedure

3.6.2 Countermovement Jump Procedure

Data Analysis

CHAPTER 4: RESULT

4.1
42
43
4.4
45

CHAPTER §: DISCUSSION, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1
52
53
5.4
REFERENCES
APPENDICES

Introduction

Normality of Data

Descriptive Demographic Data
Independent Sample T- Test

Conclusion

Introduction
Discussion
Conclusion

Recommendation

Vi

10

1
12
14
14
15
16
17
18
19

20
20
22
23
23

24
24
2
28
29
32



