UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

COMPARISON BETWEEN SQUAT JUMP AND COUNTERMOVEMENT JUMP TOWARDS JUMPING PERFORMANCE AMONG VOLLEYBALL PLAYERS

NUR AFIQAH BINTI ARIS 2014559233

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirement for the degree of **Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.)**

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

January 2017

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this research project was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledge as referenced work. This research project has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student

: Nur Afiqah Binti Aris

Student I. D. No

: 2014559233

Programme

: Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.)

Faculty

: Sports Science and Recreation

Thesis/Dissertation Title

: Comparison Between Squat Jump And

Countermovement Towards Jumping Performance

Among Volleyball Players

Signature of Student

Date

: January 201

ABSTRACT

The purpose of the present study was to compare between squat jump and countermovement jump towards jumping performance among volleyball players. Twenty nine male players form Sekolah Dato' Abdul Razak, Negeri Sembilan were recruited which were volleyball players (N=29) ranging between 13 to 17 years old. The calculated t value in case of male volleyball was found to be statistically significant as the value obtained was -3.9. It was found that there is significant difference in the means scores for squat jump (M=43.62, SD=2.757) and countermovement jump (M=46.10, SD=2.110) conditions; (t=-.385,p=0.000). This can be concluded that there is significant difference between squat jump and countermovement jump among volleyball players. Hereby, this study can be concluded that between squat jump and countermovement jump have no similarities towards jumping performance.

Keywords: Squat Jump; Countermovement Jump; Jumping Performance

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page			
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL AUTHOR'S DECLARATION ABSTRACT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 1.1 Background of the Study 1.2 Statement of Problem 1.3 Research Objectives 1.4 Research Hypothesis 1.5 Significance of the Study 1.6 Delimitations 1.7 Limitations 1.8 Definitions of Terms CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 2.1 Introduction 2.2 Type of Jump 2.2.1 Countermovement Jump in Volleyball 2.2.2 Squat Jump in Volleyball			i			
AUTHOR	'S DECI	LARATION	ii			
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT						
					TABLE OF CONTENTS	
LIST OF TABLES						
LIST OF I	LIST OF FIGURES					
CHAPTER	R 1: INT	RODUCTION				
	1.1	Background of the Study	1			
	1.2	Statement of Problem	2			
	1.3	Research Objectives	2			
	1.4	Research Hypothesis	2			
	1.5	Significance of the Study	3			
	1.6	Delimitations	3			
	1.7	Limitations	3			
č	1.8	Definitions of Terms				
СНАРТЕ	2 2. I IT	FDATIDE DEVIEW				
CHAI IEI			5			
			5			
	2.2		6			
			6			
	2.3	Jumping in Vertical Jump	6			
	2.4	Difference between Squat Jump and Countermovement	7			
	2.4	• •	/			
	2.5	Jump Ecotors Affecting Lumping Ability	7			
	2.5	Factors Affecting Jumping Ability 2.5.1 Arm Swing Movement in Jumping	7			
		2.5.2 Stretch Shortening Cycle	8			
		2.5.3 Type of Muscle Fibre	8			

	2.5.4	Gender Difference	9	
	2.5.5	Others Related Factor	9	
2.6	Summ	10		
CHAPTER 3: ME	THODO	DLOGY		
3.1	Introd	Introduction		
3.2	Resea	12		
3.3	Sampling			
	3.3.1	Sample Size	14	
3.5	Resea	rch Instrument	15	
3.6	Instrumentations		16	
	3.6.1	Squat Jump Procedure	17	
	3.6.2	Countermovement Jump Procedure	18	
3.6	Data A	Analysis	19	
CHAPTER 4: RES	SULT			
4.1	Introduction		20	
4.2	Norma	20		
4.3	Descr	22		
4.4	Indepe	23		
4.5	Concl	usion	23	
CHAPTER 5: DIS	CUSSIC	ON, CONCLUSION AND RECOMM	ENDATION	
5.1		uction	24	
5.2	Discus	ssion	24	
5.3	Concl	usion	27	
5.4	Recon	nmendation	28	
REFERENCES			29	
APPENDICES				